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ﬂA ntero ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION
MWANTEro 1625 17th STREET, SUITE 300
DENVER, COLORADO 80202

Vendor Name Vendor No. Date Check Number Check Total
DODDRIDGE COUNTY COMMISSION . 43312 | Jan-20-2014 47036 $2,248.00
VOUCHER VENDOR INV # INV DATE TOTAL PRIOR PMTS NET

AMOUNT & DISCOUNTS AMOUNT

01-AP-10684 PLFLOODPLAIN 01/20/14 2,248.00 0.00 2,248.00
Willard Pipeline & Temp Bridge Floodplain Permit

2,248.00

TOTAL INVOICES PAID

¥ ./])5

DopesO ™ Lo fard
A NTEY

1ipe line

DETACH AND RETAIN FOR TAX PURPOSES

Doddridge County, West Virginia

RECEIPT NO: 1322 DATE: 2014/01/24

FROM:

ANTERQ AMOUNT-: $ 2,248.00.

TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FORTY EIGHT DOLLARS AND 00 CENTS

FOR: #14-115 ANTERO-WILLARD PIPELINE

oofoooo47o36 FP-BUILDING PERMITS 020-318 TOTAL: $2,é248.oo
MICHAEL HEADLEY MEC
SHERIFF & TREASURER CLERK

Customer Copy




Legal Advertisement:
Doddridge County

Floodplain Permit Application

Please take notice that on the 23" day of , 2014

ANTERO RESOURCES APPALACHIAN CORPORATION -
WILLARD PIPELINE # 14 -115

filed an
application for a Floodplain Permit to develop land located at or
about: SURFACE OWNERS: NORMA C BOYER
NEW MILTON DISTRICT, D/B:220/70, T/M:6-8-5
The Application is on file with the Clerk of the County Court and
may be inspected or copied during regular business hours.
Any interested persons who desire to comment shall present

the same in writing by FEBRUARY 12, 2013.

Delivered to the:
Clerk of the County Court

118 E. Court Street, West Union, WV 26456.

Beth A Rogers, Doddridge County Clerk

Dan Wellings, Doddridge County Flood Plain Manager
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Floodplaln Permit Application

Please take notice that on the 23™ day of , 2014

ANTERO RESOURCES APPALACHIAN CORPORATION —
WILLARD PIPELINE #14-115

filed an
application for a Floodplain Permit to develop land located at or
about: SURFACE OWNERS: NORMA C BOYER
NEW MILTON DISTRICT, D/B:220/70, T/M:6-8-5
The Application is on file with the Clerk of the County Court and
may be inspected or copied during regular business hours.
Any interested persons who desire to comment shall present

the same in writing by FEBRUARY 12, 2013.

Delivered to the:
Clerk of the County Court

118 E. Court Street, West Union, WV 26456.

Beth A Rogers, Doddridge County Clerk

Legal Advertisement:
: Doddridge County
Dan Wellings, Deddridge County Flood Plain Manager
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ANTERO
0 15022 12l RESOURCES
e R S .\\‘3 Antero Resources
0oL 1 CLERA 1625 17th Street
January 21 s 201810801“'_ STCOUaT Y. WV Denver, Colorado 80202

Office 303.357.7310
Fax 303.357.7315

Doddridge County Commission

Attn: Dan Wellings, Doddridge County Floodplain Manager
118 East Court Street, Room 102

West Union, WV 26456

Mr. Wellings:

Antero Resources Corporation (Antero) would like to submit a Doddridge County Floodplain permit
application for our Willard Pipeline project and temporary bridge. Our project is located in Doddridge
County, New Milton District and as shown on FIRM Map 54017C0230C, approximately 491° of the
pipeline will bore underneath the floodplain. The proposed project area for the pipeline consists of a 95°
construction right of way and contains approximately 29.05 acres. The proposed 16” steel pipeline
originates at an existing well pad and then travels south to an existing compressor site. The proposed
temporary metal bridge will be approximately 89.5* x 21° and will be supported by double stacked 10”
timbermat abutments on either side of the stream. Please refer to the enclosed exhibits.

Attached you will find the following:

Doddridge County Floodplain Permit Application and required permit fee

FIRM Map

Willard Pipeline Construction Plans .
HECRAS Study

VVVY

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me at (303) 357-6412.
Thank you in advance.
Sincerely,

g Marpalll

Shaye M
Permit Representative
Antero Resources Corporation

Enclosures




January 16, 2014

Mr. Dan Wellings

Doddridge County Commission 2

118 East Court Street Co; @ i "'ﬂ;

West Union, WV 26456 %‘o;r:; = :‘“‘:

RE: Doddridge County Floodplain Development Permit =3 P “.’f y
Antero Resources Corporation St =
Willard Pipeline, Doddridge County, West Virginia =55 3‘
Thrasher Project # 101-015-0191 = D

Mr. Wellings:

On behalf of Antero Resources Corporation (Antcro), the Thrasher Group, Inc. (Thrasher), is

submitting to your office for review and approval an application package for a Doddridge |
County Floodplain Development Permit for a proposed project in the USGS New Milton and |
Smithburg 7.5 minute quadrangles of Doddridge County, WV. The proposed project arca for the |
Willard pipeline consists of a 95’ construction right-of-way (ROW) and contains approximately

29.05 acres. The proposed 16” steel Willard pipeline originates at an existing well pad, at

approximate coordinates 39.254622 N, 80.690118 W, and then travels south to an existing

compressor site, at approximate coordinates 39.228134 N, 80.688289 W. The total pipeline

length is approximately 13,845 LF, of which approximately 491 feet are located within the

floodplain. '

In addition, the project seeks to utilize three (3) existing access roads, one of which will involve
crossing the perennial strcam Meathousce Fork at approximately 39.238357°N, 80.687601°W;
and will require the construction of a temporary bridge. The proposed temporary metal bridge
will have dimensions of approximately 89.5° x 21° and will be supported by double stacked 10”
timbermat abutments on either side of the stream. Please refer to the enclosed temporary bridge
exhibits.

No permanent above-ground structures are proposed to be constructed within the 100 year flood
plain. After construction, all material will be replaced to restore original elevation, slope and
contour. Note that all required federal and state permit applications have been submitted for the
project and are attached. |

Please see the attached permit application, permit fec workshect and payment. |

If any further documentation is required for this project, or if any questions may arise please feel
free to contact me at your convenience at (330) 491-8170 or Imartin@thrashereng.com.




Mr. Wellings
January 16, 2014
Page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

THRASHER GROUP, INC.

Leigh A. Martin
Envirommental Scientist

Jefl éolA‘?-E.

ﬁ’o)'e_al- E;\/Sl'l\leﬂl.
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FLOO DPLj %N»DZE?/ELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION
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SECTION 1: GENERAL PROVISIONS (APPLICANT TO READ AND SIGN)

No work may start until a permit is issued.
The permit may be revoked if any false statements are imade herein.
If revoked, all work must cease until permit is re-issued.

Development shall not be used or occupied until a Certificate of Compliance is
issued.

The permit will expire if no work is commenced within six months of issuance.
6. Applicant is hereby informed that other permits may be required to fulfill local,
state, and federal requirements.

7. Applicant hereby gives consent to the Floodplain Administrator/Manager or his/her
representative to make inspections to verify compliance.

8. 1, THE APPLICANT CERTIFY THAT ALL STATEMENTS HEREIN AND IN
ATTACHMENTS TO THIS APPLICATION ARE, TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE, TRUE ANiACCU TE.
APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE

DATE January 21 2014

hwnNge

b

SECTION 2: PROPOSE DEVELOPMENT (TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT).

IF THE APPLICANT IS NOT A NATURAL PERSON, THE NAME, ADDRESS, AND
TELEPHONE NUMBER OF A NATURAL PERSON WHO SHALL BE APPOINTED BY
THE APPLICANT TO RECEIVE NOTICE PURSUANT TO ANY PROVISION OF THE
CURRENT DODDRIDGE COUNTY FLOODPLAIN ORDINANCE.

‘Antero Resources Corporatlon Kevm Kilstrom-VP of Production

APPLICANT’S NAME:

ADDRESS: 1625 17th Street, Denver, CO 80202 \Lk/\/\/( (A.(LM

TELEPHONE NUMBER: Contact Shauna DeMattee: 303-347-6820




BUILDER’S NAME: Antero Resources Corporation

ADDRESS: 1625 17th Street, Denver, CO 80202
TELEPHONE NUMBER; (303) 3577310

ENGINEER’S NAME: Matthew Fluharty, PE, Thrasher
ADDRESS: 600 White Oaks Blvd Bridgeport, WV 26330

TELEHONE NUMBER;_ 304-624-4108

PROJECT LOCATION:

. A
NAME OF SURFACE OWNER/OWNERS (IF NOT THE APPLICANT)_"lease see attached Exhibit

ADDRESS OF SURFACE OWNER/OWNERS (IF NOT THE APPLICANT) Please see attached Exhibit A

DISTRICT:

DATE/FROM WHOM PROPERTY
PURCHASED; N/A

LAND BOOK DESCRIPTION:

DEED BOOK REFERENCE:_ please see attached Exhibit A

TAX MAP REFERENCE:

EXISTING BUILDINGS/USES OF PROPERTY:_None

NAME OF AT LEAST ONE ADULT RESIDING IN EACH RESIDENCE LOCATED UPON THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY

ADDRESS OF AT LEAST ONE ADULT RESIDING IN EACH RESIDENCE LOCATED UPON THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY

To avoid delay in processing the application, please provide enough information to easily
identify the project location.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK (CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES)
A. STRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT
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ACTIVITY STRUCTURAL TYPE

New Structure 0 Residential (1 — 4 Family)
Addition {] Residential (more than 4 Family)
Alteration ] Non-residential {floodproofing)
Relocation ! Combined Use (res. & com.)
Demolition 0 Replacement

Manufactured/Mobil Home

OTHER DEVEOPLMENT ACTIVITIES:

Fill 1] Mining (I Drilling X Pipelining
Grading

Excavation (except for STRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT checked above)
Watercourse Altercation (including dredging and channel modification)
Drainage Improvements (including culvert work)

Road, Street, or Bridge Construction

Subdivision (including new expansion)

Individual Water or Sewer System

Other (please specify)

STANDARD SITE PLAN OR SKETCH

. SUBMIT ALL STANDARD SITE PLANS, IF ANY HAVE BEEN PREPARED.
. IF STANDARD SITE PLANS HAVE NOT BEEN PREPARED:

SKETCH ON A SEPARATE 8 4 X 11 INCH SHEET OF PAPER THE SHAPE AND LOCATION OF
THE LOT. SHOW THE LOCATION OF THE INTENDED CONSTRUCTION OR LAND USE
INDICATING BUILDING SETBACKS, SIZE & HEIGHT. IDENTIFY EXISTING BUILDINGS,
STRUCTURES OR LAND USES ON THE PROPERTY.

3. SIGN AND DATE THE SKETCH.

ACTUAL TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS OF THE COMPLETE DEVELOPMENT
IRRESPECTIVE OF WHETHER ALL OR ANY PART OF THE SUBJECT PROPOSED
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT IS WITHIN THE FLOODPLAIN $ 349,600.00

D.

*See attached Floodplain Calculation Fee

ADJACENT AND/OR AFFECTED LANDOWNERS:

3




1. NAME AND ADDRESS OF ALL OWNERS OF SURFACE TRACTS ADJACENT TO THE AREA
OF THE SURFACE TRACT (UP & DOWN STREAM) UPON WHICH THE PROPOSED -
ACTIVITY WILL OCCUR AND ALL OTHER SURFACE OWNERS UP & DOWN STREAM)
WHO OWN PROPERTY THAT MAY BE AFFECTED BY FLOODING AS IS DEMONSTRATED
BY A FLOODPLAIN STUDY OR SURVEY (IF ONE HAS BEEN COMPLETED).
NAME:____ Piease see attached Exhibit A NAME:
ADDRESS: ADDRESS:

NAME: NAME:
ADDRESS: ADDRESS:

1. NAME AND ADDRESS OF AT LEAST ONE ADULT RESIDING IN EACH RESIDENCE
LOCATED UPON ANY ADJACENT PROPERTY AT THE TIME THE FLOODPLAIN PERMIT
APPLICATION IS FILED AND THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF AT LEAST ONE ADULT
RESIDING IN ANY HOME ON ANY PROPERTY THAT MAY BE AFFECTED BY FLOODING AS
IS DEMONSTRATED BY A FLOODPLAIN STUDY OR SURVEY.

NAME:__N/A NAME:

ADDRESS: ADDRESS:

- NAME: NAME:
ADDRESS: ADDRESS:

E. CONFIRMATION FORM

THE APPLICANT ACKNOWLEDGES, AGREES, AND CONFIRMS THAT HE/IT WILL PAY
WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF INVOICE BY THE COUNTY FOR ALL EXPENSES RELATIVE TO
THE PERMIT APPLICATION PROCESS GREATER THAN THE REQUIRED DEPOSIT FOR EXPENSES
INCLUDING:

(A)  PERSONAL SERVICE OF PROCESS BY THE DODDRIDGE COUNTY SHERIFF AT THE

RATES PERMITTED BY LAW FOR SUCH SERVICE.
(B)  SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED.
(C)  PUBLICATION.
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SURFACE OWNER

31
NEW 6 8 5 BOYER MEATHOUS NEW MILTON, BLADVILLE RT 220 70 MEATHOUSE FK
MILTON NORMA C E FORK WV 26411 25 68A 15.6P
ROAD
ADJACENT SURFACE OWNERS
792
NEW BECK MEATHOUS NEW MILTON, MEATHOUSE
MILTON & 8 ® RICHARD EFORK WV 26411 RT1RT2S1 231 648 80.75 AC
ROAD
1/3 INT 151.99 AC;
WYCKOFF
NEW RT1BOX NEW MILTON, & 1/3 OF 7/16 INT
Wi
MILTON 6 4 2 DE&%ZAH 35 WV 26411 B43 ! 08&G
MEATHOUSE
NEW DAVIS HC 68 BOX WEST UNION, MEATHOUSE FK

RT wi
MILTON 6 4 8 DOROTHY 28 WV 26456 18 B4z 354 75.80 AC




(D) COURT REPORTING SERVICES AT ANY HEARINGS REQUESTED BY THE APPLICANT.

(E) CONSULTANTS AND/OR HEARING EXPERTS UTILIZED BY DODDRIDGE COUNTY
FLOODPLAIN ADMINISTRATOR/MANAGER OR FLOODPLAIN APPEALS BOARD FOR
REVIEW OF MATERIALS AND/OR TESTIMONY REGARDING THE EFFICACY OF
GRANTING OR DENYING THE APPLICANT’S FLOODPLAIN PERMIT.

Antero Re ources Corporation - Kevin Kilstrom-VP of Production
NAME (PRINT):

SIGNATURE: \u k(’\g\m DATEz__January 21, 2014

After completing SECTION 2, APPLICANT should submit form to Floodplain
Administrator/Manager or his/her representative for review.

SECTION 3: FLOODPLAIN DETERMINATION (to be completed by Floodplain

Administrator/Manager or his/her representative)

THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED ON:

FIRM Panel: &30 .
Dated: o=y« |)
4] Is NOT located in a Specific Flood Hazard Area (Notify applicant that the application

review is complete and NO FLOOPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT IS REQUIRED).

[l =~ Islocated in Special Flood Hazard Area.
FIRM zone designation
100-Year flood elevation is: NGVD (MSL)
(] Unavailable
0 The proposed development is located in a floodway.
FBFM Panel No. Dated

{] See section 4 for additional instructions.




SIGNED gfmfg e DATE_2 ~/Y-/%

SECTION 4: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED (To be completed by
Floodplain Administrator/Manager or his/her representative)

The applicant must submit the documents checked below before the application can be
processed.

0] ' A plan showing the location of all existing structures, water bodies, adjacent roads, lot
dimensions and proposed development.

Development plans, drawn to scale, and specifications, including where applicable:
details for anchoring structures, storage tanks, proposed elevation of lowest floor,
(including basement or crawl space), types of water resistant materials used below the
first floor, details of flood proffing of utilities located below the first floor and details of
enclosures below the first floor. Also

Subdivision or other development plans (If the subdivision or development exceeds 50
lots or 5 acres, whichever is the lesser, the applicant must provide 100-year flood
elevations if they are not otherwise available).

Plans showing the extent of watercourse relocation and/or landform alterations.
Top of new fill elevation Ft. NGVD (MSL).

For floodproofing structures applicant must attach certification from registered
engineer or architect.

Certification from a registered engineer that the proposed activity in a regulatory
floodway will not result in any increase in the height of the 100-year flood. A copy of all
data and calculations supporting this finding must also be submitted.

Manufactured homes located in a floodplain area must have a West Virginia
Contractor’s License and a Manufactured Home Installation License as required by the
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).




SECTION 5: PERMIT DETERMINATION (To be completed by Floodplain
Administrator/Manager or his/her representative)

I have determined that the proposed activity (type is or is not) in conformance with ,
provisions of the Floodplain Ordinance adopted by the County Commission of Doddridge

County on May 21, 2013. The permit is issued subject to the conditions attached to and
made part of this permit.

SIGNED DATE

If the Floodplain Administrator/Manager found that the above was not in conformance
with the provisions of the Doddridge County Floodplain Ordinance and/or denied that
application, the applicant may complete an appealing process below.

APPEALS:  Appealed to the County Commission of Doddridge County? [] Yes {} No
Hearing Date:

County Commission Decision - Approved [] Yes [] No

CONDITIONS:

SECTION 6: AS-BUILT ELEVATIONS (To be submitted by APPLICANT before
Certificate of Compliance is issued).

The following information must be provided for project structures. This section must be
completed by a registered professional engineer or a licensed land surveyor (or attacha
certification to this application).




COMPLETE 1 OR 2 BELOW:

1 Actual (As-Built) Elevation of the top of the lowest floor {including basement or
crawl space is FT. NGVD (MSL)
2 Actual (As Built) elevation of floodproofing is FT. NGVD (MSL)

Note: Any work performed prior to submittal of the above information is at risk of the
applicant.

SECTION 7: COMPLIANCE ACTION (To be completed by the Floodplain

Administrator/Manager or his/her representative).

The Floodplain Administrator/Manager or his/her representative will complete this section

as applicable based on inspection of the project to ensure compliance with the Doddridge
County Floodplain Ordinance.

INSPECTIONS:

DATE: BY:
DEFICIENCIES ? Y/N

COMMENTS

SECTION 8: CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (To be completed by Floodplain
Administrator/Manager or his/her representative).

Certificate of Compliance issued: DATE: BY:




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
FOR DEVELOPMENT IN SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA
(OWNER MUST RETAIN)

PERMIT NUMBER:
PERMIT DATE:

PURPOSE -~

CONSTRUCTION LOCATION:

OWNER’S ADDRESS:

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE FLOODPLAIN
ADMINISTRATOR/MANAGER OR HIS/HER AGENT.

COMPLIANCE IS HEREBY CERTIFIED WITH THE REQUIREMENT OF THE
FLOODPLAIN ORDINANCE ADOPTED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF
DODDRIDGE COUNTY ON MAY 21, 2013.

SIGNED DATE




Doddridge County Flood Plain Application Fee Calculator (if in Flood Plain)

Willard Pipeline & Temporary Bridge Project

Estimated Construction Costs $349,600.00
Amount over $100,000 $249,600.00
Drilling Oil and Gas Well Fee $1,000.00
$5 per $1,000 over $100,000 $1,248.00
Amount Due with Application $2,248.00




ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION
Willard Pipeline - Cost Estimate For Construction within Floodplain

Length in Construction in
Feature Floodplain (feet) | Floodplain (Y/N) Installation Method | Unit Cost/Foot Total
16" steel pipeline 491 Yes HDD S 600 S 294,600
Temporary Bridge 89.5x21 Yes S 55,000
Total Construction Cost Estimate = S 349,600
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Federal Emergency Management Agency

This is an official copy of a portion of the above referenced flced map. 1t
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FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP

DODDRIDGE COUNTY,

WEST VIRGINIA
AND INCORPORATED AREAS

PANEL 235 OF 325
(SEE MAP INDEX FOR FIRM PANEL LAYOUT)

CONTAINS:

COMMUNITY NUMBER PANEL  SUFFIX
DOODRIDGE COUNTY 540024 0235 [

Notice to User: The Map Number shown below
should be used when placing map orders; the
Community Number shown above should be
used on insurance applications for the subject
community.

MAP NUMBER
54017C0235C

i MAP REVISED
e OCTOBER 4, 2011

“""” Federal Emergency Management Agency )/

This is an official copy of a portion of the above referenced flood map. It
=s extracted using F-MIT On-Line. This map does not reflect changes
fjor amendments which may have been made subsequent to the date on the
titie block. For the latest product information about National Flood Insurance
Program flood maps check the FEMA Flood Map Store at www. msc.fema.gov




Willard Pipeline Project
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This map is not the official regulatory FIRM or DFIRM.

Its purpose is to assist with determining potential flood risk for the selected location.

Map Created on 11/13/2013

-¢- Location of the mouse dlick

Flood Hazard Zone
(1% annual chance floodplain)

User Notes:

Disclaimer:

The online map is for usc in administering the National Flood Insurance Program. It does not
necessarily identify all areas subject to flooding, particularly from local drainage sources of small size.
To obtain more detailed information in arcas wherc Basc Flood Elevations have been determined,
users arc encouraged to consult the latest Flood Profile data contained in the official flood insurance
study. These studics arc available online at www.msc.fema.gov.

WV Flood Tool is supported by FEMA, WV NFIP Office, and WV GIS Technical Center
(http:/fwww. Map WV.gov/flood)

Flood Hazard Area: Selected site is WITHIN the
FEMA 100-year floodplain.
Elevation: About 817 feet
Location (long, lat): 80.690552 W, 39.238512 N
Location (UTM 17N): (526705, 4343291)
FEMA Issued Flood Map: 54017C0230C
Contacts: Doddridge County
CRS Information: No CRS information available

Parcel Number:
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USER: fored &, fonkine

CAD FILEY RAGIS-0191 Arbera =~ Wilord Pipefine SurwATHOEX dwg

PLOT OATL/TME: 17972014 9:31 AN

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE OF EVE:;

1. CALL MISS UTTLITY(1-800-245-4848)

2.% INSTALLATION OF SEDIMENT AND EROSTON CONTROL MEASURES.

3. .CONSTRUCTION OF GAS LINE WITH RESTORATIONS

4. " TESTING OF GAS LINE AND APPURTENANCES.

5. . PROJECT CLOSE-OUT, PUNCH LIST, CLEAN UP. REPAIRS, FINAL SEEDING AND MULCHING, ECT...

WVDOH GENERAL NOTES

ALL co\mucnov ON THE DIVISION OF HIGRWAYS RIGHT OF WAY WILL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:

WEST VIRGINIA-DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS STANDARD SPECTFICATIONS ROADS AND BRIDGES,”
LATEST EDITION AND "ACCOMMODATION OF UTILITIES ON HIGHWAY RIGHT OF WAY."
LATEST EDITION. B

2 TRAFFIC CONTROL WILL CONFORM TO THE MANUAL, "TRAFFIC CONTROL FOR STREET AND

HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OPERATION,” LATEST EDITIO! DIRECTED

BY THE DEPARTMENT'S REPRESENTATIVE ON THE PROJECT.

3. COMPACTION TESTING WITHIN THE DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS ROAD RIGAT OF WAYS SHALL BE

* PER DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR ROADS AND BRIDGES, LATEST

ADDITION SECTION 6704.5.
4. ‘ON ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITY INSTALLATIONS ON THE DEPARTMENT'S RIGHT OF WAY, A
. MAGNETIC TAPE COLOR CODED IN ACCORDANCE WITH "GUIDELINES FOR UNIFORM

MARKING OF UNDERGROUND FACILITIES." WILL Bf. PLACED ONE FOOT (12") TO EIGHTEEN
INCHES (18") BELOW THE SURFACE DIRECTLY OVER THE INSTALLATION OF THE LINE OR
PIPE. 3

5. ALL CROSSINGS INCLUDING SERVICE LINES ARE TO BE BORED UNLESS, PRIOR APPROVAL IS

RECEIVED, AND THEY NEED TO'BE SO NOTED ON PLAN SHEETS.

6. 'WHEN THE FINISHED GRADE WITHRIN DITCHWAYS OF WVDOH ROADWAYS IS 5% OR GREATER
DITCHWAYS SHALL BE RIP-RAPPED.

7 ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL MAINTAIN §' DISTANCE FROM EXISTING PAVEMENT EDGE OR
BOTTOM OF DITCH LINE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, OR NO OTHER PRACTICAL MEANS OF
CONSTRUCTION EXISTS.

e

LS IN AREAS WHERE D.O.H. CULVERTS ARE LOCATED. ALL LINES CONSTRUCTED SHALL BE
* AROUND OR UNDER EXISTING CULVERTS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

 “REMOVAL OF BITUMINOUS CONCRETE SURFACE BY MILLING OR GRINDING MAY BE

REQUIRED WITHIN THE THE D.0.H. ROADWAYS.

10.. BEDDING SHALL BE PLACED ON ASPRALT SURFACF, TO PROJECT THE PAVEMENT WHEN A

™ TRENCHER OR TRACKED VEHICLE IS USED.

11.  ALL DAMAGE TO ROAD SURFACE SHALL BE REPAIRED ACCORDING TO WEST VIRGINTA
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS.

12,27 ALL EXISTING DUMP ROCK OR RIP RAP DITCHES DISTURBED BY THE GAS LINE

~ CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESTORED W1TH THE SAME SIZE, GRADE AND QUALITY OF ROCK
AFTER THE GAS LINE HAS BEEN INSTALLED.

13 REPAIR TO DRIVEWAYS ON W.V.D.0.H. RIGHT OF WAYS SHALL CONFORM TO THE

© & APPROPRIATE W.V.D.0.H. TYPICAL REPAIR DETATL.

14, -CLEANUP WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED DAILY. SHOULDER WILL BE RESTORED AND STASLIZIED
‘WITH STONE ADDED AT THE DIRECTION OF THE W.V.D.O.H. ALL CULVERTS AND DRAINAGE
DITCHES SHALL BE OPEN AND MAINTAINED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

15, ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL, BE SEEDED AND MULCHED WITHIN SEVEN DAYS OF

. COMPLETION OF THE BACK FILL OPERATION.

16" NO EXCESS EXCAVATION MATERIAL SRALL BE WASTED ON W.V.D.O.H. RIGHT OF WAY
WITHOUT THE AGREEMENT OF THE W.V.D.O.H.

7. APPROPRIATE AGGREGATE BASE COURSE AND/OR AGGREGATE SHOULDER STONE 1S TO BE
... PLACED ON THE SHOULDER AT A THICKNESS EQUAL TQ 6* INCHES OR ITS ORIGINAL
™ THICKNESS WHICHEVER IS GREATER. PAVED SROULDERS SHALL BE PAVED.

e

+  DRAWING
‘COVER} COVER
SHEET iy MAIN INDEX
SHEET #5SL} SHEET LAYOUT
SHEET #1) PROPOSED PIPE LINE PLAN AND PROFILE
SHEET #1) PROPOSED PIPE LINE PLAN AND PROFILE
SHEET #3) PROPOSED PIPE LINE PLAN AND PROFILE
SHEET #4) PROPQSED PIPE LINE PLAN AND PROFILE
SHEET #5) TPROPOSED PIPE LINE PLAN AND PROFTLE
SHEET #6) PROPOSED PIPE LINE PLAN AND PROFILE
SHEET DY) GENERAL DETAILS
SHEET D2) ‘GENERAL DETAILS
SAEET D3) ‘GENERAL DETAILS
SHEET D4) ‘GENERAL DETAILS
SHEET D$) GENERAL DETAILS
SHEET D6) ‘GENERAL DETAILS
SHEET D7) GENERAL DETAILS
SHEET D§) ‘GENERAL DETAILS
SHEET D%) ‘GENERAL DETAILS
SHEEY D10) GENERAL DETAILS

UTILITY AGENCIES
SERVING PROJECT AREA
MISS UTILITY

1-800-245-4848
WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION
OF HIGHWAYS
WVDOH DIST #4
P.0. DRAWER 4220
CLARKSBURG WV 26302

(304) 842-1576

(304) 842-1507 FAX

RALPH SAPP - UTILITY SUPERVISOR - CROSSINGS
DENISE RONCONE - PERMIT SUPERVISOR - TEMP. ACCESSES

GAS
TEXAS KEYSTONE, INC.
560 EPSILON DRIVE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15638
PUONE: 1-412-434-5616

DOMINION TRANSMISSION INC.
PHONE: 1-888-264-8240

DOMINION EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION

PHONE: 1-800-295-7883
MOUNTAINEER GAS COMPANY
PHONE: 1-800-834-2070
DENEX PETROLFUM CORPORATION

ONE: 1-304-472-2186
JA\ BEE OIL & GAS
PHONE: 1-304-628-3111

POWER
ALLEGHENY POWER
PHONE: 1-800-255-3443

WATER
NO PUBLIC WATER IN PROJECT AREA

NOPUBLIC SEWER IN PROJECT AREA

CABLE
ADELPHIA CABLE
130412026561
CONTACT: RALPH ROBINSON
TELEPHONE
VERIZON TELECOMMUNICATIONS
1-800.275-2355

RESPONSE TEAMS:
NATIONAL RESPONSE
CENTER FOR REPORTING
CHEMICAL OR OIL SPILLS
1-800-424-8802

STATE EMERGENCY

1LL NOTIFICATION
1-800-642-3074

EMERGENCY AMBULANCE,

FIRE, LAW ENFORCEMENT
ol

GENERAL NOTES

THIS PLAN DOES NOT GUARANTEE
THE EXISTENCE OR LOCATION OF
ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.
PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
CONTACT ALL PUBLIC AND
PRIVATE UTTLITY AGENCIES
FRANCHISED TO SERVE THE
PROJECT AREA AND DETERMINE
THE EXISTENCE AND/OR
LOCATION OF-ALL UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL

CONTACT "MISS UTILITY"

PRIOR TO ANY

CONSTRUCTION.

TELEPHONE 1-%00-245-4848.

IN THE EVENT AN ERROR WITH
THE PLANS SEEMS APPARENT. THE
MATTER MUST BE TAKEN UP WITH
THE ENGINEER FOR

REVIEW BEFORE PROCEEDING
‘WITH CONSTRUCTION.

ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT MEASURES TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA ONLINE BMP MANUAL
FOR STANDARI) GUIDELINES AND SPECIFICATIONS

AVAILABLE A’

HTTPS: I/APPS.I)EP WV.GOV/DWWM/STORMWATER/BMP/INDEX. HTML.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES HAVE BEEN

EROSION & SEDIM|

SHOWN ON PLANS ARE IN THE DETAILS.

LEGE!

EXISTING GAS UNE
EXISTING WATER LINE
EXISTING FENCE
OVERHEAD UTIITY
UNDERGROUND UTILITY

— - PROPERTY LINE

= EXISTING RIGHT—OF —WAY
= PERMANENT RIGHT—OF ~WAY

= PROPOSED 16” GAS LINE
PROPOSED NEW MILTON/

= EXISTING GROUND
= PIPELINE PROFUE

LEGEND/ABBREVIATIONS

= STONE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE @ — PIPELINE MILE POST
= = ACCESS ROAD ™ = TEMPORARY WATER BAR

= GAS UNE VENT AP = PERMANENT WATER BAR
® = WELL (AS NOTED) GITe = EARTH TRENCH BREAKER
8 S e ® = TEST sTaTion
3 & o v

A

= GAS VAl
[ OAS VALVE PAR = PARCEL NUMBER
o MONUMENT FOUND (AS NOTED}
Q, = URBUTY POLE

(] APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION

DATE:

BY:

CONSTRUCTION RIGMT-OF-wAY

MIDPOINT CONNECTOR GAS LINES

GENERAL NOTES CONTD.

ALL PERMITS MUST BE SECURED 7.
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

THE, CONTRACTOR SHALL CO-
‘ORDINATE ALL STREAM
‘CROSSING INSTALLATIONS
PROPOSED SO NOT TO DELAY
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.
STREAM CROSSING IS TO BE
CONSTRUCTED USING A
CONVENTIONAL BORE & JACK
METHOD OR A HORIZONTAL
DIRECTIONAL DRILL METHOD.

ALL WVDOH ROAD CROSSINGS
TO BE CONSTRUCTED USING A
CONVENTIONAL BORE AND JACK
METHOD OR A HORIZONTAL
DIRECTIONAL DRILL METHOD.
‘WVDOH TO BE NOTIFIED AT
LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY
WORK WITHIN WVDOH R/W,

GENERAL NOTES CONTD.

ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE DONE IN THE PROPOSED GAS LINE
LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE AS SHOWN.

APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING WATER, SEWER & GAS LINES HAVE
BEEN SHOWN ON PLANS FROM INFORMATION GATHERED FROM LOCAL
UTILITIES.

PROPERTY LINES SHOWN ON PLANS ARE WERE OBTAINED FROM PARTIAL
FIELD SURVEY AND RESEARCHED INFORMATION TAKEN FROM VARIOUS
RECORDS ON FILE IN THE LOCAL COUNTY COURTHOUSE. TO OBTAIN A
MORE ACCURATE BOUNDARY LINE LOCATION, A FULL PROPERTY
SURVEY 1S RECOMMENDED.

CONTROL NOTES

3. WHERE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY WILL RESUME ON A

PORTION OF THE SITE WITHIN 21 DAYS FROM WHEN
ACTIVITIES CEASED, (E.G.. THE TOTAL TIME PERIOD THAT
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY IS TEMPORARILY HALTED IS LESS
THAN 21 DAYS) THEN STABILIZATION MEASURES DO NOT
HAVE TO BE INITIATED ON THAT PORTION OF TlE SITE BY

THE SEVENTH DAY AFTER CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES HAVE

TEMPORARILY CEASED. AREAS WHERE THE SEED HAS FAILED
TO GERMINATE ADEQUATELY (UNIFORM PERENNIAL

VEGETATIVE COVER WITH A DENSITY OF 70%) WITHIN 30
DAYS AFTER SEEDING AND MULCHING MUST BE RESEEDED
IMMEDIATELY, OR A SOON AS WEATHER CONDITIONS ALLOW,

4. CLEARING AND GRUBBING IS TO OCCUR IN THE NOTED
LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE (L.0.D.) ONLY.

/ABBREVIATIONS
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* Mhare o Gitolon of suioion meckrs by the severin doy aftr constnacien octives temporcry of peonesty H
ceoaes o prechuded by ence Cover, Siobrotion MEGIses sholl be ilicted a3 soon a3 conditions ofow, i
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FIGURE 8
ROCK FILTERS
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USIR fored 4, fenkiny

12/10/2013 10138 aw

ROT OATE/TMT:

Anters ~ Willord

CAD FuLL:

st
suous
omen Fpmcs BEcTONs
iy
supooRT STAE
FABRIC FENCE
/- COMPACTED BACKITL.
E croue
67 M,
—
®

* STAKES SPACED © & MATMADL USE 2° X 2° WOO0 OR COUNALENT STEDL STAXES.

AR PSR DL ST B B0 XS 0F T SR wust
TS et 8 i TRt 7T Contrs o S G e

SEIION WUST BE FMOVED WHDN ACOUAKTIONS FEAR! 1/2 THE ABOVE GROND HDGHT OF Tt
e SECTON O FUTER FAGREC FEICE WHH MAS BELY WNDCRMNGD O TOPPED WUST BE MVEDUTILY
REPLACED WITH A ROCK FLTER OUTLET. SIE STANDARD COMSTRUCTION OETWL f18.

FIGURE 17
STANDARD FILTER FABRIC FENCE (30" HIGH)

SILT STOP
SEDIMENT CONTROL FABRIC

Min, 14° IN GROUND

S HEIGIT OF FILTER
N ABOVE GROUND

oW ———

PERSPECTIVE VIEW

SILT STOP

SEDIMENT CONTROL FABRIC 48" Min, FENCE POST

EMBED FILTER CLOTH %

N GROUND 4 Min,
SECTION

NOTE: SET SILT FENCE PARALLEL TO THE CONTOURS
ATALL POINTS ALONG FTS LENGTH

SILT FENCE DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

43> Min, FENCE POSTS DRIVEN

VAN S0 DTN (TT) ABOV FDRE

X - FEReDN X 11 L
TR S £
ES
&
™
Y
[
©
b
P 7

FINFTROD X MOH FOXCE STE MO 17 R SAMOARD FRLIER FAGR FONCE DETAL.

WERIVEA DARE © A BREAK OF QUOCL O SLOE ABOVWL T SLT FDICE, THE WAX.
ALOVARLL R0°E LDGTH SOWD B CLTDROED §Y DE FALORIG MEDRD.

(%) OOt DIE LOKTH 0 PLRCON OF SLOPL SEMDN MMDIATILY ABCVE THE.

(3) SUETRACY T LG O Des SEDMNT
mvmnmm-mrmrxmvsmmu

(RO (DD + SUDBE AT DG

{6) SUBTUACT T PESAT FRON 1.00 T DETLRANE DA UMUSTD PERCENTAE O
AUTBAL SO DGR

{5} DETODON DA MADMA ALCTAAL SO LDGTY FIR THE PERTDN SOFE OF
THE ROLODE ST RN ABW TEE

) WLTAY DS AIONAL ST LGN 6 DE RVAMER FROV ST () ABNE.

0 ACO THE RISILY FROM P (5) T0 THAT FRnM STIP () THS 6 THE WX, SLOPE
DG RR DE VL KO

FIGURE 18
MAX, SLOPE LENGTHS FOR
FILTER FABRIC FENCE TABLE

CHAIN LINK FENCE
WITH ONE LAYER OF
FILTER FABRIC OVER

25" DIA. GALVANIZED

OR ALUMINUM POST

OR 4*34" POST
ELEVATION VIEW
16% MIN.
1ST LAVER OF
CHAIN LINK: FILTER CLOTH

FENCING

FILTER
FABRIC

33" MIN, POST
& IND LAYER
OF FILTER FABRIC

INTO GROUND
SECTION
SUPER SILT FENCE DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

SECTION VIEW

STACKED COMPOST FILTER SOCK

NOT TO SCALE

HOTES:

TR SOCXS S1ALL B INSPECTED o WMMUM OF ONCE
zvmv'ruwononswm:wmmubﬂ ‘SEOQENT SHALL BE
RENOVED WHEN 11 REACKES 1/2 TR HEIGHT OF THE SOOXS.

2. PHOTODEGRADABLE AND EXODEGRADABLE SOCKS SMALL NOT BC USED FOR WORE
THAN OE YEAR

A FRTER SOCK DMDS SHALL BE JONED AS PER THE MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMTNDATONS.

EXSING
CONTOURS
2% 2° WOODEN STAXES
PLACED 10° G.C.
COMPOST MRTER SOCK

couposy
FILTER SOCK 2" 2" WOODEN STAKLS
PLACED 10° O.C.
UNDISTURBED AREA
PLAN VIEW SECTION VIEW
COMPOST FILTER SOCK

NOT TO SCALE

OMPOST FLTER $0CK T0 B SSTAILED Of ACCORDANCE WTH FLTREXX UAMSACTURER SPECTICATIONS,
OR AN APPROVED EQUAL

COMPOST FUTER SO SMALL BE PLACED AT EXISTNG LEVEL GRADE. HOTM ENDS OF TWE SODX SMALL BT
XIDOED AT LUST € U5 SLOPE AT 45° 10 DI WAN SOCK KLOWENT. WAXMW SLOPE LENGTH ASOVE
ANY DIAMETER SOCX SUALL NOT EXCEED THAT SHOWN ON GELOW TABLE.
TRAFFIC SHALL ¥OT 6F PERMITTED TO CROSS FILTER SOCKS.
ACOUNAATED SIDUTNT SUALL B2 REWOUED MO 1T REACIES 1/2 DUE ASOVE GROLND HERHT OF
DXSPOSED N THE MANOGER DESCRIBED ELSEWMERE N il
S006S SulL 8 NPECTED WDy 1O AR EADH FUNOFT EVENT, DAMAGE SDCES SHAL BF
ARED ACCORDOG 1O GFICARONS OR REPLACED ACCORDNG TO MFR. RECOMMENDATIONS.

OOOLORAALE FLILR SOCK St B RIPLACKD ATER & UHNTHS: PHOTOOEGUOALE SOCKS AFTER
POLYPROPTLENE $OOKS SHALL GE REPLACED ACCORDING TO MFR. RECOMMINDATIONS.

UPON STABIIZATION OF THE AREA TRBUTARY TO THE SOCK. STAXES SHALLBE RIMOVED. THE SOCK WAY
mmmwwtuumwmmmn CATTER CASE THE MESH SHALL BE CUT OPON

TE WATRES ARE PLACID B4

Sl ROMOIS 00 STAXED MONG DT CONIOUR OF ISTURSED 0%
SEWY COMSTRUCIED SLOPES OR ™4 LOW FLOW DITCHES WHERE THEY.

AN FUNCTION AS CHECX DAMS.

REPRODUCED FROM FILTREXX LOW IMPACT DESIGN MANUAL PAGE 324.
cxismum Stope tength Above Sediment Control In Feet (Meters)

2ot lews)

ATTACH FILTER FABRIC
ALLOWING EXTENSION
INTO TRENCH AS SHOWN

SET POSTS AND EXCAVATE TRENCH

BACKFILL AND COMPACT
EXCAVATED 50T

BESTRICIONS

1) ALTER FABRC FENCE WLL MOT BE PLACED D ANY AREA OF CONCENTRATED FLOWS SUGH AS SWALES,
OMES, CHANNELS, £1C

(2) PILTER FABRC FENCES WiL MOT BE USED IN AREA WHERE ROCK OR ROCKY SONS PREVENT THE FUAL

(J) PILIER FASRC uAl’mu. nu. MNOT BE PLACED ACROSS THE ENTRANCES TO PIPES OR CULVERTS AND
NOT BI WRAPPED ARGUND THE PRIGCIPAL SPILLWAY STRUCTURES OF SEDIMENT TRAPS OR BASINS.

msIALATION.

(3) A TROCH WLL BE PLOWED OR OTHERWISE EXCAVATED TO THE REQURED DEPTH WTH UTILE. F ANY
orSTURD: OF THE TRENCH. THE BOTION OF THE TRENCH GOTTOM AND

FENCE T0P €DCE WAY DEVIATE SLGMTLY FROM THE LEVEL GRATE.

T
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1 BACS LD WD ROCK FRET SR - §
2. AMOUL WORKION MOLDLD v JDON CAIDCS 5 BRI ERNIIN S
T A5 o ATCMATE T0 BACS SPRATED FOAM WAY X USID

TRENCH BREAKER
FIGURE 1
TRENCH BREAKER

STANCARD FILTER FABRIC FENCE:
OR EQUIVALENT PERIMETER
E&S CONTROL

DEBRIS FROM SLOPE ABVE IS
CAUGHT BY STEPS

LAYOOWN AREA SHALL NOT
EXCEED THREE (3) ACRES.

WATER, SOIL. AND FERTIUZER ARE
HELD BY STEPS - PLANTS CAN

BECOME ESTABUISHZD ON THE -—
TP DIRECTION OF
SURFACE WATER FLOW

s oo e
PORCT
101-015-0191

SuREY_pare:
SuRvEY bv:

USIR: fored d. Jankies

(raxn)
(304) 624-1831

STABILIZED ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

EXISTING STREM‘}\

(OR WETLAND) EXISTING ACCESS ROAD

GROQVING IS QUTTING FURROWS ALONG
THE CONTOUR OF A PE.
IRREGULARITIES IN THE SOIL SURFACE
CATCH RAINWATER AND PROVIDE SCME
COVERAGE OF UME, FERTLIZER AND
SEED.

PLAN_ VIEW

THE TRASHER GROUP, NG,
€00 WHTE OAKS BOULEVARD, F.0. G0) #43, GRICCPONT, WY 18330

PLOT OATE/MMT:  12/18/2013 11138 AN

o
(300) 624-4108

CONSTRUCT STABILIZED ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE.

INSTALL PERINETER EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS DOWGRADENT OF ALL

CONSTRUCTION ACTIMITY, AND AT THE UPSLOPE EDGE OF ALL STREAMS AND WETLANDS.

MINIMAL EARTHWORK IS ANTICIPATED AT LAYDOWN AREA LOCATIONS, HOWEVER, WMERE
ARTHWORK DISTURBAN! Wi M

SURFACE ROUGHENING i o T?)S'IHEREES(% OCCURS, DISTURBED AREAS WILL BE SEEDED AND MULCHED

4. LAYDOWN AREA SHALL NOT EXCEED THREE (3) ACRES.

GROQVING SLOPES

o

SCALE: N.T.S.

GENERAL LAYDOWN DETAIL

E SCALE: NT.S.

ANTERQ RESQURCES
CORPORATION
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USER: Jared . jontims

PLOT DATE/TME:  12/18/2013 11138 AN

ELAN YW

17 ume

STONE _CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

SCULE: NTS.

SUGPE BETWEEN TS ROAD AND THE STREAV, WGRE A SUFFCENT FILTER STRP 65 KOT
POSSELE DUT TO SMING PROBLEXS, SEDUINY EARRERS SUCH 45 LT FERCES NLST
BF USED. THE DARLE 4-5 PROVES UNIARY VEGETATME RUIER STRD WOTH WHERE
SHELT FLOX FROU AN ACCESS ROAD & EXPECTED.

THE WOTH SXRL B A bcaM
LESS THON TR TULL T AT
EGRESS OCLUTS.

CEQTOXTLE FASRE SULL B€ PUCED OVER D& DNRGE
AREA PRIOR D ME ACKC OF SIONE,

OF 20 FEET, BUT NOT
PONTS WHIAE NCRESS OR xow AraE
1 RPN —

oD VTS OF ISTURANLE
[ e ) AT MW ACCESS POADS 5 30 FT.
BE USED,

PROPOSED \\
. EROAD-USE 0P

TABLE 48 MpORM FLTER (BUFFER)} o
Slope ofL
Porcarty (Post)
[x] [
o )

VEGETATIVE FILTER (BUFFER) STRIP

SCAE: WTS.

1. KD SUF FORY REDURID [F CRIERA FOA A NATLRAL VEGETAINE
LDCATED DCWM_SLOPE OF CONSTRUCTION, THE VERTIAIVE FLTER
WTH VEGETATNE FUTER (GUFFER) STOP DETAL.

2. RECULAR SLT FERCE WL BF USED WHERE ORANAGE AER

5 0 MORL DUy
AND THE WATVUY GRADENT ABDYE FENCE 1S 231, BILTED SUF RETENTON
NTS. SO W AXVE BELTED SKF REFENTION FENCE SWALL KOI EXCEED 400 FT. SCALE: RTS.

EXCEYD SAT FENGE RECUREWEN fi-ta

BSIAL TDAORARY EROSCH AND SIDAONT CONTROLS, PRIOR TO EARDY DISTURBNCE.
COMSTALCT TENPOARY ACCESS R0AD EEFURE ANT OONSTRUCTION EQUAIENT CROSES
STREAM CARNYIL.

3 STROAV UL 7LOW DOROUGH CULWERT PRE(S) OF SUFROINT S7E TO ALLOW FOR PROAET
PROPOSID FLO00 AVD WEXGHT CAPAGITY,
. MWD AIPES WAL BT A MNYW OF XC°0 # LARGE STREAVS MO UENBAM 2070 N

VULTPE FLUNES PPES WLL BE CONNECTID AXD TREATID FOR REVOVAL OF SEDIVENT

SURFACE RUNDTF WL BE COLLECTED AXD TREATED FOR QEMOVAL OF SEDIWEM BEFORE
ENTERNG STREAV,
. TEUPGRARY ACCESS ROAD Wil D€ REMDVED SFTER fOGL GRADMG, BUT PROR 10 NI
N PERMANDIT S
8 SIED AND NULOY DSTUTEED ARTIS STABUZE STREAM GANXS.
9. TEMPORAY BRCE STRUCTURE CONFIRACTED O TR WATS OR APPIOVED EOUA
EXAMPLE B 10. DOOCEN SIDE BOARDS TLL BE USSID 10 KTE® SEMENT FROW FALUNG NTO CREDL.
11. SEOTEXME FABRC S BE PLACID UNDER FIRST LAYER OF WATS 1O FIVENT SEDVINT

RO FALLNG 810
arm STRP 5 T 20
(ummmmmm

<~

o

)
)

TJEMPORARY EQUIPMENT TIMBERMAT STREAM CROSSING

:
:
§E
%

3. USE THS DETAL FOR AL PROPOSED/MEW AND UPGRADED EXSTING ACCESS ROADS.

TYPICAL ACCESS ROAD E&S

CONTROL._DETAIL

STAE TS

e 10
OICREES

X VERTCR 0F

RERSPECTIVE MIEW

SOTES;

1. RSTALL BROAD~GASED BIPS ON ACCESS ROND LOCATIONS WITH LESS THAY
108 GRADE.

2. DISCHARGE TO STARLL WELL YEGEIATED ARGA RPRAP OUTLETF OR SUWP,

ACCESS ROAD BROAD-BASED DIP DETAIL

SCALE: NIS.
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TYPICAL WATERBAR INSTALLATION e
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USER: fored d. Lankine

PLOT CATE/TME: 12/18/2013 11138 anl

PLAN vEw
T 5 EEnD)

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

FOR_STREAM CROSSING

SCALE: NT.3.

0T 10 sean)

a3 ang placement of rash riprap o 50 23 ST1SS b pars.

A0dHicu) Bfarmmtizn hoted tn Gl crewings o b ttate pertty,

STREAM_BANK STABILIZATION

SCALE: NTS.

1
*
kY
4
[

Tres for Trackes

BALYER Crotsng
[ ET] v Agesey Appisvel
Prossdres shoun b T Sreving pcly to GEYed MO Feve roa

= sowe

Mock pad ahed consel of 30 rock.

Roots eant o eiusesd after squbment c108s3 and @i pced B £l contubmant areas.
e

TYPICAL ROAD CROSSING

SEAE: K15,

8 Al TUrCOON. M. DG, COD 0 CONCITE SOne BlL G FORORVTD 11

BN ACCIRTANCE. v THE COMPIY'S. COMSTIUCTION SPECTCATONT.
L AL O™ D 6F COXE B CKORIWOL WTH R} WCLUIDNG TVBPMTT W FOR
CUS3 ) LOCATON.
7. A3 NTW PPYG G2 TDES BUMED 08 & TEIXITONAL COTACT WIW T SCL/AR

DETWICH WITT B COLITS M85 MOUGET DRTTTIED A3 BER GO LY,
NG PTG COTED UG SORK WUt BE INLSTED FOR CORE DRCL.

PIPING BL OF VATERIAL

YTy
o e s T3 AT

.-

ALy s
[N v

TYPICAL ARD CROSSING NATURAL GAS PIPELINE
SMART PiG_COMPLIANT (UNCASED)
MAX DOT CLASS 4 JURISDICTIONAL

oH g7 TRET

BERUISEION, 13 STRICR ¥ SAQHAITED.
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USER: Jored 8. ferdins

12/18/2013 11138 AN

mOT DATE/ T

120"

0.D. POST:
(PER SPECIFICATION)

T

0.D. FRAME:
(PER SPECI FICATION)]\

=

.D. BRAQ)
(PER SPE(Q

ATION)

EE
DETALL

S

EE
DETAIL FOR|
LOCK DEV.

4’

IF BARB WIRE
ADD 1 FT. TO HEIGHT

UPTO 12"

13 TO 20

=T )
L1 L~}

11 TO 42"
UPRIGHTS NOT OVER 8 O/C

-3/8" ADJUSTABLE
TRUSS

kX

C)

g

C
|

—welamHo—m

Eo=

£
s

SHOWN W/0 HINGES
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WILLARD PIPELINE STREAM CROSSING
MEATHOUSE FORK RUN
DODDRIDGE COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

1.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Thrasher Group has been contracted by Antero Resources to perform a hydrologic study on
a temporary stream crossing that will allow access for construction of the Willard Pipeline. The
stream crossing is located off of Meathouse Fork CR 25 in Doddridge County just south of the
intersection of HWY 18 and CR 25.

2.0 HYDROLOGIC ANAYLSIS

To determine how the temporary stream crossing will affect the existing flood plain, a hydrology
and hydraulic analysis was performed. The site is located in the FEMA Flood Zone ‘AE.’
Therefore, FEMA has performed a detailed flood study of the area provides 100 year flood
elevations for the stream section. The hydrologic data and flow for our model was gathered by
using the Doddridge County FEMA Insurance Study. From the study, we interpolated a flow rate
of 6,602 cfs and used a known downstream flood elevation of 829.5’. Survey of the surrounding
area was used in creating the topographic surface. Cross sections were created from the surface
and inserted into HEC-RAS. A hydraulic model was run on Meathouse Fork Run to produce an
existing base line elevation.

The proposed bridge crossing was then added to the model to provide a comparison between the
existing and proposed stream conditions. The bridge crossing was modeled as a 10-12 inch deep
timber mat bridge. If the structure depth changes significantly, then the model may need to be
checked or re-ran.

3.0 CONCLUSION

The existing flood elevation immediately upstream of the bridge structure was found to be
829.55°. When modeled, the temporary timber mat bridge does not have an effect on the 100
year flood elevation. Appendix 2 includes a summary table of the 100 year flood plain elevations
for both existing and proposed stream conditions and the elevation differences at each analyzed
section.
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3.1 Hydrologic Analyses

Hydrologic analyses were carried out to establish the peak discharge-frequency
relationships for each flooding source studied in detail affecting the county.

Discharge-frequency curves were developed on a regional basis that applies to West
Virginia (References 3 and 4). For the streams studied by detailed methods, 1-percent-
annual-chance flood elevations were determined through discharge-frequency relations
and the Manning equation. Within the Town of West Union, flood elevations were
determined through streamflow-station data relationships and the Manning’s equation.

Peak discharge-drainage area relationships for each stream studied by detailed methods
are presented in Table 2, “Summary of Discharges”.

Table 2 — Summary of Discharges

DRAINAGE PEAK DISCHARGE (CFS)

Downstream of confluence of Robinson Fork and
Big Battle Run

AREA 1-PERCENT-
FLOODING SOURCE AND LOCATION (SQ. MILES) ANNUAL- CHANCE
MIDDLE ISLAND CREEK {
Upstream of Doddridge-Tyler County boundary 134.78 15,200
\
Approximately 0.1 mile downstream of
confluence of Piggin Run 120.06 13,080 l
BUCKEYE CREEK |
At confluence with Middle Island Creek 38.62 7,350 |
Downstream of confluence of Long Run 22.62 5,150
Upstream of confluence of Greenbrier Creek 9.41 3,050
Downstream of confluence of Traugh Fork 1.52 1,310
MEATHOUSE FORK
At confluence with Middle Island Creek 66.84 9,600
Downstream of confluence of Toms Fork 50.47 8,200
—> 35.16 7 ——> 6,602
Downstream of confluence of Brushy Fork 29.87 6,050
Downstream of confluence of Laurel Run and
Big Isaac Creek 3.76 2,230
MCELROY CREEK
Upstream of confluence of Flint Run 61.95 9,250
Upstream of confluence of Rigging Run 51.23 8,300
Downstream of confluence of Talkington Fork 39.18 7,100
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HEC-RAS SUMMARY TABLES
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HEC-RAS CROSS-SECTIONS
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United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

West Virginia Field Office
694 Beverly Pike
Elkins, West Virginia 26241

December 20, 2013

Ms. Leigh Martin
Thrasher Engineering
4150 Belden Village
Canton, Ohio 44718

Re:  Antero Resources, Willard Well Pad to New Milton Compressor Site Pipeline Project,
Doddridge County, West Virginia

Dear Ms. Martin:

This responds to your request of December 9, 2013, for information regarding the potential
occurrence of federally listed endangered and threatened species and their designated critical
habitats. Antero Resources (Antero) proposes to construct the 2.62-mile Willard well pad to New
Milton compressor site pipeline project in Doddridge County, West Virginia. These comments
are provided pursuant to the Endangered Species Act (ESA, 87 Stat. 884, as amended; 16 U.S.C.
1531 et seq.).

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) has determined that three federally listed
endangered species are known to occur within the proposed project area, and may be affected by
the construction and operation of the proposed project. These are the Indiana bat (Myotis
sodalis), the clubshell mussel (Pleurobema clava), and the snuffbox mussel (Epioblasma
triguetra). Information to avoid impacts to these species is provided below.

Additionally, on October 2, 2013, in the Federal Register (78 FR 61045-61080) the Service
proposed the northern long eared bat (Myotis septentrionalis) for listing under the ESA. If a
decision is made to list this species, potential impacts from this project to this species may need
to be addressed if this project is not completed by October 2, 2014. We encourage you to begin

" incorporating conservation measures to protect these species prior to any potential final listing
decisions.

Indiana Bat

The project area is within the range of the Indiana bat (Myotis sodalis) and may provide summer
foraging and roosting habitats, as well as winter habitat, for this endangered mammal. Indiana
bats use caves or mine portals for winter hibernation habitat between November 15 and March
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31. Indiana bats may use the proposed site for foraging and roosting between April 1 and
November 14. Indiana bat foraging habitat is generally defined as riparian, bottomland, or upland
forest, as well as old fields or pastures with scattered trees. Roosting and maternity habitats
consist primarily of live or dead hardwood trees which have exfoliating bark that provides space
for bats to roost between the bark and the bole of the tree. Tree cavities, crevices, splits, or
hollow portions of tree boles and limbs also provide roost sites. In West Virginia, the Service
considers all farest habitats containing trees greater than or equal to 5 inches in diameter at breast
height to be potentially suitable as summer roosting and foraging habitat for the Indiana bat.

Based on radio-telemetry data, the Service presumes that Indiana bats are present in areas within
5 miles of hibernacula, 5 miles of summer capture sites with no known maternity roosts, and 2.5
miles of maternity roosts. The proposed project does not pass through any of these buffer zones.

In your December 9, 2013, correspondence, you stated that Antero will clear all project-related
timber when bats are in hibernation (November 15 through March 31) to avoid direct impacts to
Indiana bats and that no caves or portals exist within the proposed project boundary. An
estimated 21 acres of forest area would be cleared for the project, which would leave
approximately 295.53 acres or 67.8 percent of forested habitat within the Y%-mile buffer area after
project clearing has been completed. The total number of acres in the buffer area is 436.2. The -
results of this analysis show that there will be sufficient forested habitat remaining on the

. landscape post-construction to support Indiana bats.

The Service has concluded that the project is not likely to adversely affect the Indiana bat
because Antero has committed that all trees within the proposed project area will be cleared
seasonally so that no bats will be killed directly by the removal of trees. In addition, there will be
sufficient forested habitat remaining on the landscape post-construction to support Indiana bats.

Freshwater Mussels

The proposed project proposes to cross Meathouse Fork which provides habitat for the clubshell
and snuffbox mussels, which are listed as endangered under the ESA. Freshwater mussels, like
the clubshell and snuffbox, feed by filtering food particles from the water column. Juvenile and
adult freshwater mussels have been documented to feed on detritus, diatoms, phytoplankton, and
zooplankton. Freshwater mussels rely on fish to complete their life histories. When mussel larvae
(glochidia) are released into the water by adult females, they must attach themselves within a few
days to an appropriate fish host, which they then parasitize for a short time while developing into
- juvenile mussels. The loss of many historic populations was likely due to the impacts of
impoundments, navigation projects, water quality degradation from agricultural and industrial
wastes, deforestation and other forms of habitat alteration, including gravel and sand dredging.
Impacts that directly affected the species also include reduction or elimination of fish hosts.




Ms. Leigh Martin . 3
December 20, 2013

Appropriate best management practices (BMPs) for erosion and sediment control will be
implemented throughout the entire project site to protect waterways against excessive erosion or
sedimentation. These BMPs will include, but are not limited to: erosion control blankets along
disturbed slopes, trench plugs at the end of any boring, and applicable re-vegetation methods.

The project proposes to cross Meathouse Fork by horizontal directional drill (HDD). This
method will allow the pipeline to be placed under the stream without direct affects to the
waterway. The HDD method uses bentonite clay in its pressurized drilling that, on occasion, can
result in a frac-out that releases bentonite clay into waterways.

In your December 9, 2013, correspondence, you stated your client’s commitment to the following
measures that will be followed in the event of a frac-out that could cause the sudden release of
bentonite clay substrate into waterways: :

1. Agencies will be contacted within 24 hours of the event.

2. Clean up of all spills will begin immediately.

3. Secondary containment measures including silt fence, sand bags, turbidity curtains, water
pumps, and other BMPs will be installed.

4. A mussel investigation will promptly begin, as necessary.

In the event of a frac-out, the Service believes that implementation of the measures outlined
above coupled with the implemented erosion and sedimentation BMPs will minimize, to the
extent practicable, the likelihood of adverse impacts to Meathouse Fork and the clubshell and
snuffbox mussels. This office should be notified immediately if any deviations from the
submitted plans are anticipated, or if a frac-out occurs during construction of the project.

As a result of this information, the Service has concluded that the project may affect, but is not
likely to adversely affect any federally listed endangered and threatened species. No biological
assessment or further section 7 consultation under the ESA is required with the Service. Should
project plans change or amendments be proposed that we have not considered in your proposed
action, or if additional information on listed and proposed species becomes available, or if new
species become listed or critical habitat is designated, this determination may be reconsidered. If
you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Liz Stout of my staff at (304) 636-
6586, Ext. 15, or elizabeth_stout@fws.gov, or at the letterhead address.

Sincerely,

:;‘ohn E. Schmidt

Field Supervisor




Division oF NaTURAL RESOURCES
324 Fourth Avenue, Room 200
South Charleston WV 25303-1228
TDD (304) 558-1439
TDD 1-800-354-6087
Earl Ray Tomblin Fax (304) 558-6048 ] Frank Jezioro
Governor Telephone (304) 558-3225 Director

November 22, 2013

Division of Natural Resources
LICENSE AND RIGHT OF ENTRY

Re: P-13-V1/09-1494

Antero Resources Corporation,

Brett Fletcher

c/o The Thrasher Group, Inc.
Attention: Leigh Martin

4150 Belden Village Street, Suite 101
Canton, Ohio 44718-

Dear Sir or MadamF!letcher:

The Division of Natural Resources hereby grants to you for a term of 10 years, from the date hereof,
a License and Right of Entry to construct, replace, cover, repair, operate, maintain, use and remove a sixteen
inch (16") steel pipeline (Willard Pipeline) at two (2) separate locations along Meathouse Fork and
Sugarcamp Run, New Milton District, Doddridge County, West Vlrglnua as shown located and highlighted in
red on the map attached hereto as Exhibit A - E.

This License and Right of Entry is subject to the following terms and conditions:

High Quality Streams (HQS) as listed in the West Virginia Division of Natural Resources
High Quality Stream Sixth Edition published in 2001 and for any trout streams and direct
tributaries of trout streams:

¢ Directional boring is the only method permitted during the fish spawning season.
Fish spawnlng season for warmwater streams runs from April 1$t through June 30™.
Trout spawning season runs from October 1% through April 30",

e Other dry ditch methods (pump around, flume or cofferdam) as described in WVDEP
water resources manual (published 2006) on page 3.21-4 may be used outside of
spawning seasons.

¢ Each crossing that utilizes dry ditch methods must be completed in 2 consecutive
work days.

Non-high quality stream:
o Directional boring or other dry ditch methods (pump around, flume or cofferdam) as
described in WVDEP water resources manual (published 2006) on page 3.21-4 may
be used at all times during fish spawning season from April 1 through June 30"
This eliminates the need for spawning season restrictions.
¢ Crossings using methods other than directional boring. Must be completed in 1 work
day.
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¢ Only ephemeral/intermittent streams that are dry can be trenched.

Bank Stabilization
All bank stabilization projects must begin immediately upon completion of utility line
crossing and be completed within 24 hours of completion of utility line crossing.

Freshwater Mussels
Mussel surveys on streams with known US Fish and Wildlife listed or candidate |

endangered species will be required if directional boring is not an option. Contact Janet

Clayton of the WVDNR Wildlife Diversity Program for information concerning mussels at 304-

637-0245.

For further assistance, contact the appropriate WVDNR District Fisheries Biologist.
District 1 304-825-6787 District 2 304-822-3551 District 3 304-924-6211
District 4 304-256-6947 District 5 304-675-0871 District 6 304-420-4550

The issuance of this License and Right of Entry by the Division of Natural Resources does not
preclude the necessity to obtain a permit from the Corps of Engineers or any other state or federal permits
which may be required by law, nor does this License and Right of Entry negate the need to comply with the
West Virginia Water Pollution Control Act and/or the State Environmental Quality Board's administrative
regulations, applicant is also responsible for determining if the proposed activity is located within an identified
flood plain and it is the applicant's responsibility for contacting the local governmental agency in charge of that
program and obtaining a flood plain development permit for it. This License and Right of Entry does not grant
any rights or privileges, or permission to enter upon or to cross the property of any other person, nor is
permission granted to remove any material that lies upon the property of any other persons. Work should be
completed in as brief a period as possible and within one year from the date of this letter. In the event you fail
or refuse to comply with any of the terms or conditions herein, this License and Right of Entry will be canceled
and considered null and void and the Division will reject further applications.

Your check in the amount of $450.00 is now due and payable to the Division of Natural Resources
covering the (10) ten-year fee of this agreement. Your agreement will be effective upon receipt of your
payment in full.

Sincerely,

J . Scarberry, Supervisor
Office of Land and
JTS:cs

attachment
pc: DNR Fish Biologist

Mr. Mike Zeto, Environmental Enforcement
DNR Conservation Officers




DivisiON OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Wildlife Resources Section
Operations Center
P.O. Box 67
Elkins, West Virginia 26241-3235
Telephone (304) 637-0245
Fax (304) 637-0250
Earl Ray Tomblin Frank Jezioro
Governor Director

November 20, 2013

Ms. Leigh A. Martin

Thrasher Group, Inc.

4150 Belden Village, Suite 101
Canton, OH 44718

Dear Ms. Martin:

We have reviewed our files for information on rare, threatened and endangered (RTE)
species and sensitive habitats for the area of the proposed Willard Pipeline project in Doddridge
County, WV (Project #101-015-0191).

We have no known records of any RTE species or sensitive habitats within the project

area. Because Meathouse Fork is an endangered mussel stream, consultation with the US Fish
and Wildlife Service will be required prior to boring beneath the stream. The Wildlife Resources
Section knows of no surveys that have been conducted in the area for rare species or rare
species habitat. Consequently, this response is based on information currently available and
should not be considered a comprehensive survey of the area under review.

The information provided above is the product of a database search and retrieval. This
information does not satisfy other consultation or permitting requirements for disturbances to the
natural resources of the state, and further consultation may be required. Additionally, any
concurrence requirements for federally listed species must come from the US Fish and Wildlife
Service.

Thank you for your inquiry, and should you have any questions please feel free to
contact me at the above number, extension 2048. Enclosed please find an invoice.

TR

Barbara Sargent
Environmental Resources Specialist
Wildlite Diversity Unit

enclosure

S:WMonthly\Barb\Invoices\Thrasher1.doc




LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT:
Doddridge County )
" Floodplain Permit Applicatios
Pléase take notice that on the 23rd day of January, '
2014 ANTERO RESOURCES APPALACHIAN
CORPORATION - WILLARD PIPELINE #14 -115 fited
an application for a Floodplain Permit to deveiop land
tocated at or about: SURFACE OWNERS: NORMA C
BOYER NEW MILTON DISTRICT, D/B:220/70, T/M:
6-8-5,
The Application is on file withi the Clerk of the County

Court and may be inspected or copied. during regular -

business hours. Any interested persons who desire to

comment shall present the same in writing by February

12, 2014,

Delivered to the: ;-
Clerk of the County Court
118 E. Court Street, West Union, WV 26456
Beth A. Rogers, Doddridge Couinty Clerk

Dan Wellings, Doddridge County Flood Plain Manager

1-28-2xb

s

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF DODDRIDGE, TO WIT

I, Virginia Nicholson, Editor of THE
HERALD RECORD, a weekly newspaper
published regularly, in Doddridge County,
West Virginia, Do Hereby Certify Upon
Oath That the Accompanying Legal Notice
Entitled:

successiv'e weeks beginning with the issue
> 4
of .. géwﬁ'a‘z Xg ..... 2014 and

ending with the issue of

that said notice contains ... ... /X? .........

WORD SPACE at......... 4 //‘5 ...cents a word
amounts to thesumof $. .. 92/?3 ..........

FOR FIRST PUBLICATION, SECOND
PUBLICATION IS 75% OF THE FIRST
PUBLICATION

s. /]

EDl_T/oR o
7% 71/w/ Yoo

o

NOTARY RYBLIC

saOAdomy
0

. P
A P

=

OFFICIAL SEAL I
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
LAURA J ADAMS
212 Edmond Street
West Union, WV 26455
MX Commission Expires Juna 14, 2023 §

2,

fam 5

4




